PELONIS
OWNER’S MANUAL

Air Cooler
MODEL: AC120-19AR

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Attention: Pictures in the IM are for reference only.




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read Rules for Safe Operation and Instructions Carefully.

1. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than
the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is
intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug
does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not
fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this
safety feature.

2. WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, Do not

use this fan with any solid-state speed control device.

. Do not leave the fan running unattended.

4. Keep electrical appliances out of reach from Children or infirm
persons. Do not let them use the appliances without supervi-
sion.

5. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufac-
turer or its serviceagent or a similarly qualified person in order
to avoid a hazard.

6. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance by a person responsible for their safety Young children
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.
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7. When the fan was assembled, the rotor blade guard shall not
be taken off anymore
- Prior cleaning unplug the fan.
- The rotor guard shall not be dissembled/opened to clean the
rotor blades.
- Wipe the fan enclosure and rotor blade guard with a slightly
damp cloth.

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

1. Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object through the
grille when fan is running.

2. Disconnect fan when moving from one location to another.

3. Be sure fan is on a stable surface when operating to avoid
overturning.

4. DO NOT use fan in window, rain may create electrical hazard.

5. Household use only.




Product Profile

/\ Note

The pictures contained in the Manual are for reference only, and it
is subject to the physical product in the packing box.

Name of components

Control part

— Wetted pad

Ice crystal box

Reel

-1— Water tank




Operating Manual

Water adding in water tank and instructions for disassembly and washing

/\ Note

* Please clear the water collected at the bottom of the water tank when the machine is idle.
» When adding water and cleaning, the power plug should be unplugged.
« Before the start of the machine, a guarantee must be provided that the pump module is

fixed in place, and if the pump module is placed at random, the product may be humidified abnormally.

* There are two water adding ways:

(D The half of the water in the water tank should be pumped out, the water pump module
should not be disassembled, and the water should be directly added.

2 The water chestnut module should be separated, the water in the water tank should be pumped out
completely, and then the water should be added or the water tank should be cleaned.

1 The water tank buckle should be 2 The half of the water in the water tank should
unlocked to the horizontal state be pumped out(the water tank should be pushed

after the water is added)

3 The water tank should be separated from 4 The water tank should be cleaned and
pump module (including water tube) by the water should be added after the water
turning the knob with a hand (90 degrees tank is slowly pulled out.

counterclockwise)




5 After use, the water tank should be pushed, the water pump module should be fixed,
and then the water tank buckle should be locked to lock the water tank

Use of Ice Crystal Box

/\ Note

@ The ice crystal box can be repeatedly frozen and recycled; It can also not be used depending on the temperature.

@) The ice crystal box cover must not be opened to prevent damage.

(3 The ice crystal box material is environmentally friendly, non-toxic and harmless, which can be safely placed in the

refrigerator for freezing.

@ The frozen ice crystal box should be used in the water tank, and after the humidification is turned on,
the temperature at the air outlet will be lowered.

(® The freezing of the ice crystal box can be replaced by ice, which also has a cooling effect.

(® When adding water, the water level of the water tank should be controlled not to exceed the "MAX" (maximum)
indicating scale. If the water level is lower than the "MIN" (minimum) indicating scale, please add water in time.

1 Pull out half of the water in 2 Remove the ice crystal box from the
the water tank from the package and put it in the refrigerator
bottom of the machine. for more than 3 hours. Place the frozen

ice crystal box in the water tank and add
water not exceeding the "MAX" (maximum)
indicating scale.

Water tank scale




Operating Manual for Machine Body

Machine body key Display panel
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LGY Function description
@ Product start or stop.
NA Touch the swinging wind key to start or stop swinging wind.
Short press in the start state to start or stop humidification. In the dry or
O hot weather, start the humidification function to have a better
experience.
Two wind classes available: Normal wind (level 3, normal wind indicator
@ light is lit up), natural wind (level 2, natural wind indicator light
is lit up).
Short press in the standby state. If the state is set at the scheduled start time,
the scheduled startup time can be reduced / increased.
Short press in the start state. If the state is set at the timing shutdown time,
o+ the timing shutdown time can be reduced / increased. If the state is not set at

the timing/reservation time, the wind speed can be reduced / increased.
Note: When timing/reservation, press this key, the time will be reduced/in-
creased by 0.5 hours every time for 0-3 hours, and 1 hour for 3-10 hours.
When adjusting the wind speed, short press this key to increase or decrease
wind speed by 1 level every time.

In the start state, press this key, the display will flash. Set the time, and then
the display flashes 3 times, this is, the timing is completed.

In the standby state, press this key, the display will flash. Set the time, and
then the display flashes 6 times, this is, the reservation is completed.

After pressing this key, the wind class mode and class can be set at the
same time.

Cancel timed operation:

Cancel timing in shutdown state: when timing has been set, press the timing
button (the pattern on the screen will flicker at this time), and then long press
the timing button 2S within 3S to cancel timing.

Cancel timing in the startup state: when timing has been set, press the timing
button (the pattern on the screen will flicker at this time), and press the timing
button 2S again immediately to cancel timing.




Instructions of remote controller buttons

The remote controller can be used normally within the scope of 5 meters
and 30 degrees of the deviation angle in front of the product.

The battery contains many heavy metals, acid—base and other materials,
being a threat to human health; The wasted and old batteries should be

recovered after classi
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Use manganese or alkaline batteries of type "AAA".DO not use rechargeable batteries
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CLEANING

1. Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before
cleaning.

2. Plastic parts should be cleaned with mild soap and a damp
cloth or sponge.
Thoroughly to remove soap film with clean water.

3. Be sure not to make water or other liquid enter inside of
appliance.




SERVICE AND SUPPORT

This article includes a limited warranty of one (1) year against defects in workmanship
and material (s). Excluding wear or breakage caused by abuse or improper use.

In the case of a malfunction or breakdown, simply bring or send the product, freight
prepaid, along with your PROOF OF PURCHASE to Midea America. Midea America,

at its discretion, repair or replace within sixty (60 days) after receipt of the product or
the defective parts free of charge.

In the event of a warranty claim or if service is required for this unit, please contact
us at the following:

Toll Free: 1-866-646-4332 (Monday — Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. CST)
Email us at: customerservice@supportuscenter.com

For questions or comments, please write to:

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON, Canada

For your records, staple your sales receipt to this manual and record the following:

DATE OF PURCHASE:

PLACE OF PURCHASE:

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE: PROOF OF PURCHASE

IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS
PRINTED IN CHINA



PELONIS
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Rafraichisseur d'Air
MODELE :AC120-19AR

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Attention: Les images dans ce MU sont pour référence seulement.




CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE

SECURITE
| MISES EN GARDE |

Lire attentivement les consignes et les Régles pour une utilisation sare.

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Cet appareil est équipé d'une prise polarisée (une lame est plus large
que l'autre). Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette prise est
congue pour étre insérée dans une prise murale polarisée dans un
seul sens. Si la prise ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise
murale, I'inverser. Si elle ne s'adapte toujours pas, contacter un élec-
tricien qualifié. Ne pas essayer de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

2. AVERTISSEMENT - Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de choc
électrique, ne pas utiliser ce ventilateur avec un dispositif de contréle
de vitesse a semi-conducteurs.

3. Ne pas laisser le ventilateur fonctionner sans surveillance.

4. Garder les appareils électriques hors de portée des enfants ou des
personnes handicapées. Ne pas les laisser utiliser les appareils sans
surveillance.

5. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
le fabricant, son prestataire de service ou une personne similairement
qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.

6. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y com-
pris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mental-
es sont réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances,
a moins qu'elles n'aient recu une surveillance ou des instructions
concernant |'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité. Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assur-
er qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

7. Une fois que le ventilateur a été assemblé, la protection des pales du
rotor ne doit plus étre enlevée.




- Débrancher le ventilateur avant de le nettoyer.

- La protection du rotor ne doit pas étre démontée/ouverte pour
nettoyer les pales du rotor.

- Essuyer le boitier du ventilateur et la protection des pales du rotor a
I'aide d’un chiffon Iégérement humide.

Consignes pour une Utilisation Sécurisée

1. Ne jamais insérer vos doigts, un crayon ou tout autre objet dans la
grille lorsque le ventilateur fonctionne.

2. Débrancher le ventilateur lorsque vous le déplacez d'un endroit vers
un autre.

3. Vérifier que le ventilateur soit sur une surface stable lorsqu'il
fonctionne afin d'éviter qu'il ne se renverse.

4. Ne PAS utiliser le ventilateur prés d'une fenétre ; la pluie peut créer un
risque électrique.

5. Pour usage domestique uniquement.




Présentation du Produit

/\ Note

Les illustrations incluses dans le manuel ne sont données qu'a titre
indicatif, ce sont les objets réels contenus dans la boite d'emballage
qui prévaudront en fin de compte.

Nom des piéces

Panneau de contréle

Rideau a humidité

Glaciére en forme de cristal
Bobine

-{— Réservoir d'eau




Instructions d'Utilisation

Ajout d'eau dans le réservoir d'eau et instructions pour le démontage et le lavage.

/\ Note

« Veuillez vider I'eau collectée au fond du réservoir d’eau lorsque la machine est au ralenti.
« Lors de I'ajout d’eau et du nettoyage, vous devez débrancher la fiche d'alimentation.
« Avant de mettre en marche I'appareil, vous devez vous assurer que le module de pompe est fixé en place, et
si celui-ci est placé de maniére aléatoire, 'appareil pourrait étre humidifié anormalement.
«Il'y a deux fagons d’ajouter de I'eau :
D Vous devez pomper la moitié de I'eau dans le réservoir, sans démonter le module de la pompe & eau, et
ajouter directement I'eau.
@) Vous devez séparer le module marron de |'eau, pomper complétement I'eau du réservoir, puis ajouter
I'eau ou nettoyer le réservoir d’eau.

1 L’attache du réservoir d'eau doit étre 2 Retirer a moitié le réservoir d'eau (ajouter de
déverrouillée a I'horizontale. I'eau et le remettre en place).

3 Le réservoir d'eau doit étre séparé du module 4 Le réservoir d'eau doit étre nettoyé et I'eau
de pompe (y compris le tube d'eau) en doit étre ajoutée apres avoir lentement
tournant le bouton a la main (90 degrés dans retiré le réservoir d'eau.

le sens inverse aux aiguilles d'une montre).




5 Aprés utilisation, le réservoir d'eau doit étre repoussé, le module de la pompe a eau doit étre fixé,
puis I'attache du réservoir d'eau doit étre verrouillée pour verrouiller le réservoir d'eau.
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Utiliser la Glaciéere en forme de Cristal

/\ Note

@ Le glaciére en forme de cristal peut étre congelé et recyclé a plusieurs reprises ; il peut également ne pas étre utilisé en
fonction de la température.

@) Le couvercle de I'emballage de la glaciére en forme de cristal ne doit pas étre ouvert afin d’éviter tout dommage.

(3 Le glaciére en forme de cristal est concu dans un matériau respectueux de I'environnement, non toxique et inoffensif, et
peut étre placé en toute sécurité dans le congélateur pour la congélation.

@ Le glaciére en forme de cristal doit étre utilisé dans le réservoir d'eau, aprés la mise en route de I'humidification, la
température a la sortie de I'air sera alors abaissée.

(®) La congélation de la glaciére en forme de cristal peut étre remplacée par de la glace, qui a également un effet rafraichis-
sant.

() Lorsque vous ajoutez de I'eau, le niveau d'eau du réservoir doit étre contrélé pour ne pas dépasser I'échelle d'indication
"MAX" (maximum). Si le niveau d'eau est inférieur a la graduation "MIN" (minimum), penser a ajouter de I'eau a temps.

1 Retirer la moitié de I'eau contenue 2 Retirer la glaciére en forme de cristal de son
dans le réservoir d'eau au fond de emballage et la mettre au réfrigérateur pendant
la machine. plus de 3 heures. Placer la glaciére en forme de

cristal dans le réservoir d'eau et ajouter de l'eau
sans dépasser l'indicateur d'échelle "MAX"
(maximum).

Echelle de graduation du
réservoir d'eau




Manuel d'Utilisation de I’Unité Principale de I’Appareil

Touches de I'unité principale de

la machine Panneau d'affichage

0) (®)
O ool O

Démarrage ou arrét du produit.

Appuyer sur la touche de ventilation oscillante pour démarrer ou arréter la
ventilation oscillante.

Appuyer briévement sur I'état de démarrage pour démarrer ou arréter
I'humidification. Par temps sec ou chaud, lancer la fonction d'humidification
pour profiter d'une meilleure expérience.

Trois classes de ventilation sont disponibles : Ventilation normale (niveau 3, le
voyant de ventilation normale est allumé), ventilation naturelle (niveau 2, le
voyant de ventilation naturelle est allumé).

Appuyer briévement en état de veille. Si I'état est réglé a I'heure de démarrage
prévue, I'heure de démarrage prévue pour étre avancée / repoussée.

Appuyer briévement en état de démarrage. Si |'état est réglé a I'neure d'arrét
programmée, I'heure d'arrét programmeée peut étre avancée / repoussée. Si I'état
n'est pas défini au moment de la temporisation/réservation, le débit de
ventilation peut étre réduit/augmenté.

Remarque : lorsque vous appuyez sur cette touche lors de la minuterie/de la
programmation, la durée sera réduite/augmentée de 0,5 heure a chaque fois pour
0-3 heures, et de 1 heure pour 3-10 heures.

Lors du réglage du débit de la ventilation, appuyer briévement sur cette touche
pour augmenter ou diminuer le débit de ventilation d'un niveau a chaque fois.

En état de démarrage, appuyer sur cette touche, I'affichage clignote. Régler I'heure,
l'affichage clignotera alors 3 fois, ce qui signifie que la minuterie est paramétrée.

En mode veille, appuyer sur cette touche, I'affichage clignote. Régler I'heure, puis
l'affichage clignotera 6 fois, la réservation est terminée.

Aprés avoir appuyé sur cette touche, le mode et la classe de ventilation peuvent étre
réglés en méme temps.

Annuler la fonction de minuterie :

Annuler la minuterie a I'état d'arrét : lorsque la minuterie a été réglée, appuyer sur la
touche de minuterie (le motif a I'écran clignote a ce moment-la), appuyer ensuite
longuement sur la touche de minuterie 2S dans les 3S pour annuler la minuterie.
Annulation de la minuterie au démarrage : lorsque la minuterie a été réglée, appuyer
sur le bouton de minuterie (le motif sur I'écran clignote a ce moment-la), appuyer
ensuite a nouveau immédiatement sur le bouton de minuterie 2S pour annuler la
minuterie.




Instructions pour les boutons de la télécommande

- La télécommande peut étre utilisée normalement dans un périmetre de 5 métres et 30
degrés d'angle de déviation devant le produit.

- La batterie contient de nombreux métaux lourds, a base d'acide et d'autres matériaux,
ce qui constitue une menace pour la santé humaine. Les batteries usagées et anciennes
doivent étre récupérées apres leur classification.

Allumer/éteindre —+©

la balancoire

Activa- — . .
tion/réglage/ar- — Minuterie/Départ

rét de I'humidi-
fication

différé

[

—— Régler le type de vent/Smart

Piles AAA, 1,5V

DD
e
Battery

Utiliser des piles au manganeése ou alcalines de type "AAA". Ne PAS utiliser de piles recharge-

ables.

Schéma du Circuit

Carte de circuit

Circuit imprimé
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Interrupteur o g
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CE
Moteur — pompe  Moteur £8
ventilation 3 oo incioal & ©
oscillante principal & =
[ TT1 [T
Carte d'Alimentation
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NETTOYAGE

1. Assurez-vous de débrancher I'appareil de la source d'alimenta-
tion électrique avant de le nettoyer.

2. Les pieces en plastique doivent étre nettoyées avec un chiffon
doux humidifié avec du savon doux. Retirez soigneusement le
film de savon avec un chiffon sec.

3. Veiller a ce que I'eau ou tout autre liquide ne pénétre pas a
I'intérieur de 'appareil.




SERVICE ET SOUTIEN

Cet article est couvert par une garantie limitée d'un (1) an contre les défauts de fabrication
et de matériau(x). Exclusion : usure ou bris causés par un usage abusif ou inapproprié.
En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de panne, apportez ou envoyez simplement le
produit, port prépayé, accompagné de votre PREUVE D'ACHAT a Midea America.

Midea America, a sa discrétion, réparera ou remplacera dans les soixante (60 jours)
suivant la réception du produit la ou les pieces défectueuses gratuitement.

Pour toute réclamation de garantie ou pour un appel de service concernant le
ventilateur, veuillez communiquer avec nous au numéro suivant :

N° de téléphone : 1-866-646-4332 (du lundi au vendredi, entre 9 h et 17 HNC)
Courriel : customerservice@supportuscenter.com

Pour toute question ou commentaire, veuillez écrire a I’adresse suivante :

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON, Canada

Veuillez agrafer votre recu de vente a ce manuel pour vos dossiers et inscrire
les renseignements suivants :

DATE D’ACHAT :

LIEU D’ACHAT :

( AGRAFER LE REGC U DE VENTE ICI)

REMARQUE : UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT
EST EXIGEE POUR TOUTE RECLAMATION.

IMPRIME EN CHINE



